
Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

Not classified 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

Class 
TA 

AP 

GT1 

FFR 

FFR 

SP911 

FFR 

AP 

BP 

PRO3 

TA 

PRO3 

PRO3 

PIC 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
3 
2 
1 

DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

No. 
2 

31 
49 

151 
28 
93 
98 
84 
64 

015 
23 
89 

144 

Name 
Ralph Stotschek 
Chuck Ward 
Pat Hall 
Thomas Leeming 
Karen Salvaggio 
Kevin Estes 
Anthony Nadalin 
Jim Sandberg 
Daryl Gough 

Joe White 
Tom Cantrell 
Bryce Scott 
Hank Moore 

Make/Model 
1976 Chevrolet IMSA MONZA 
1969 Chevrolet Corvette 
2005 Panoz GTS 
1 9 6 5  Fa c t o r y  F i ve  Ty p e  6 5  R  D ay t o n a  C o u p e  
1 9 6 5  F a c t o r y  F i v e  R a c in g  D a y to n a  R - M o d e l  C o u p e  
1984 Porsche 911 
1965 FFR Challenge 
1969 Chevrolet Corvette 
1964 Chevrolet Corvette 

1990 BMW 325i 
1969 Ford Mustang 
1991 BMW 325 
1987 BMW 325is 

Disp 
0 
427 
5800 
5000 
5000 
3200 
302 
7000 
331 

2500 
302 
2500 
0 

Laps 
9 
8 
5 

10 
10 
10 
10 

9 
9 

Total Tm 
13:55.685 
12:54.548 

8:30.433 
15:31.692 
15:30.759 
15:23.277 
15:31.211 
15:30.369 
16:12.168 

Best Tm 
1:16.565 
1:19.378 
1:19.595 
1:20.058 
1:21.152 
1:21.367 
1:21.421 
1:24.454 
1:25.214 

Home Town 
Cochrane AB 
Maple Valley WA 
Nelson BC 
Ennis MT 
Hemet CA 
Sequim WA 
Woodinville WA 
Seabrook TX 
Coeur d Alene ID 

Spokane Valley WA 
Auburn WA 
Spokane WA 
Deer Park WA 

 

Sorted on best lap time

Printed: 6/8/2019 10:51:06 AM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring, Linda Grass 

Race Chairs, Mike Lawler & Ward Betes 

Chief Steward, John Martinsen 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  SOVREN 

Spokane Festival of Speed - Short Course 

Group 3/7b - Large Bore Production 

Warm up 

Practice started at 9:36:39 

Spokane County Raceways 1.740 miles 

6/8/2019 09:35 AM 

 9th Annual SOVREN

 Spokane Festival of Speed

 
Benefiting the Parkinsons Resource Center



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

Class 
TA 

GT1 

TA 

FFR 

SP911 

FFR 

AP 

FFR 

AP 

BP 

PIC 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
2 
1 
3 
2 
1 

No. 
2 

49 
23 
28 
93 

151 
31 
98 
84 
64 

Name 
Ralph Stotschek 
Pat Hall 
Tom Cantrell 
Karen Salvaggio 
Kevin Estes 
Thomas Leeming 
Chuck Ward 
Anthony Nadalin 
Jim Sandberg 
Daryl Gough 

Make/Model 
1976 Chevrolet IMSA MONZA 
2005 Panoz GTS 
1969 Ford Mustang 
1 9 6 5  F a c t o r y  F i v e  R a c in g  D a y to n a  R - M o d e l  C o u p e  
1984 Porsche 911 
1 9 6 5  Fa c t o r y  F i ve  Ty p e  6 5  R  D ay t o n a  C o u p e  
1969 Chevrolet Corvette 
1965 FFR Challenge 
1969 Chevrolet Corvette 
1964 Chevrolet Corvette 

Disp 
0 
5800 
302 
5000 
3200 
5000 
427 
302 
7000 
331 

Laps 
7 
6 
6 

11 
9 

11 
11 

9 
11 
10 

Total Tm 
10:05.597 

8:25.038 
9:30.755 

15:05.675 
12:48.754 
15:49.701 
16:02.413 
12:50.349 
15:55.963 
15:30.203 

Best Tm 
1:16.286 
1:17.323 
1:18.295 
1:18.433 
1:18.514 
1:18.630 
1:20.814 
1:20.854 
1:21.166 
1:22.452 

Home Town 
Cochrane AB 
Nelson BC 
Auburn WA 
Hemet CA 
Sequim WA 
Ennis MT 
Maple Valley WA 
Woodinville WA 
Seabrook TX 
Coeur d Alene ID 

 

Sorted on best lap time

Printed: 6/8/2019 11:30:48 AM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring, Linda Grass 

Race Chairs, Mike Lawler & Ward Betes 

Chief Steward, John Martinsen 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  SOVREN 

Spokane Festival of Speed - Short Course 

Group 3/7b - Large Bore Production 

Qualifying 

Qualifying started at 11:14:23 

Spokane County Raceways 1.740 miles 

6/8/2019 11:10 AM 

 9th Annual SOVREN

 Spokane Festival of Speed

 
Benefiting the Parkinsons Resource Center



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

Class 

GT1 

FFR 

TA 

SP911 

FFR 

FFR 

BP 

AP 

AP 

TA 

PIC 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

3 

1 

1 

2 

2 

No. 

49 

28 

23 

93 

151 

98 

64 

84 

31 

2 

Name 

Pat Hall 
Karen Salvaggio 
Tom Cantrell 
Kevin Estes 
Thomas Leeming 
Anthony Nadalin 
Daryl Gough 
Jim Sandberg 
Chuck Ward 
Ralph Stotschek 

Make/Model 

2005 Panoz GTS 

1 9 6 5 Fac to ry Five  Rac in g D ayto n a R-M o d el  C o up e  

1969 Ford Mustang 

1984 Porsche 911 

1965 Factory Five Type 65 R Daytona Coupe 

1965 FFR Challenge 

1964 Chevrolet Corvette 

1969 Chevrolet Corvette 

1969 Chevrolet Corvette 

1976 Chevrolet IMSA MONZA 

Disp 

5800 

5000 

302 

3200 

5000 

302 

331 

7000 

427 

0 

Laps 

14 

14 

14 

14 

14 

14 

14 

14 

13 

5 

Total Tm 

19:31.164 

19:38.413 

19:45.114 

19:59.958 

20:05.398 

20:23.762 

20:25.272 

20:25.934 

20:18.575 

7:36.804 

Best Tm 

1:18.080 

1:18.110 

1:17.633 

1:19.810 

1:19.989 

1:20.402 

1:20.783 

1:20.895 

1:25.099 

1:17.838 

Home Town 

Nelson BC 

Hemet CA 

Auburn WA 

Sequim WA 

Ennis MT 

Woodinville WA 

Coeur d Alene ID 

Seabrook TX 

Maple Valley WA 

Cochrane AB 

 

Sorted on Laps

Printed: 6/8/2019 2:49:26 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring, Linda Grass 

Race Chairs, Mike Lawler & Ward Betes 

Chief Steward, John Martinsen 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  SOVREN 

Margin of Victory 

7.249 

Avg. Speed 

74.879 

Best Lap Tm 

1:17.633 

Best Speed 

80.687 

Best Lap by 

23 - Tom Cantrell 

 

Spokane Festival of Speed - Short Course 

Group 3/7b - Large Bore Production 

Race #1 

Race started at 14:27:47 

Spokane County Raceways 1.740 miles 

6/8/2019 02:15 PM 

 9th Annual SOVREN

 Spokane Festival of Speed

 
Benefiting the Parkinsons Resource Center



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

Class 

GT1 

FFR 

SP911 

FFR 

FFR 

AP 

AP 

BP 

PIC 

1 

1 

1 

2 

3 

1 

2 

1 

No. 

49 

28 

93 

151 

98 

84 

31 

64 

Name 

Pat Hall 
Karen Salvaggio 
Kevin Estes 
Thomas Leeming 
Anthony Nadalin 
Jim Sandberg 
Chuck Ward 
Daryl Gough 

Make/Model 

2005 Panoz GTS 

1 9 6 5 Fac to ry Five  Rac in g D ayto n a R-M o d el  C o up e  

1984 Porsche 911 

1965 Factory Five Type 65 R Daytona Coupe 

1965 FFR Challenge 

1969 Chevrolet Corvette 

1969 Chevrolet Corvette 

1964 Chevrolet Corvette 

Disp 

5800 

5000 

3200 

5000 

4949 

7000 

6997 

5424 

Laps 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

Total Tm 

14:34.984 

14:41.836 

14:45.900 

14:55.759 

15:08.063 

15:09.020 

15:23.065 

15:44.242 

Best Tm 

1:16.691 

1:17.959 

1:18.590 

1:18.941 

1:20.769 

1:20.536 

1:22.373 

1:20.778 

Home Town 

Nelson BC 

Hemet CA 

Sequim WA 

Ennis MT 

Woodinville WA 

Seabrook TX 

Maple Valley WA 

Coeur d Alene ID 

 

Sorted on Laps

Printed: 6/8/2019 4:27:37 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring, Linda Grass 

Race Chairs, Mike Lawler & Ward Betes 

Chief Steward, John Martinsen 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  SOVREN 

Margin of Victory 

6.852 

Avg. Speed 

71.590 

Best Lap Tm 

1:16.691 

Best Speed 

81.678 

Best Lap by 

49 - Pat Hall 

 

Spokane Festival of Speed - Short Course 

Group 3/7b - Large Bore Production 

Race #2 

Race started at 16:09:40 

Spokane County Raceways 1.740 miles 

6/8/2019 04:10 PM 

 9th Annual SOVREN

 Spokane Festival of Speed

 
Benefiting the Parkinsons Resource Center



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

Class 

FFR 

SP911 

FFR 

FFR 

AP 

BP 

AP 

TA 

GT1 

PIC 

1 

1 

2 

3 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

No. 

28 

93 

98 

151 

84 

64 

31 

23 

49 

Name 

Karen Salvaggio 
Kevin Estes 
Anthony Nadalin 
Thomas Leeming 
Jim Sandberg 
Daryl Gough 
Chuck Ward 
Tom Cantrell 
Pat Hall 

Make/Model 

1 9 6 5 Fac to ry Five  Rac in g D ayto n a R-M o d el  C o up e  

1984 Porsche 911 

1965 FFR Challenge 

1965 Factory Five Type 65 R Daytona Coupe 

1969 Chevrolet Corvette 

1964 Chevrolet Corvette 

1969 Chevrolet Corvette 

1969 Ford Mustang 

2005 Panoz GTS 

Disp 

5000 

3200 

4949 

5000 

7000 

5424 

6997 

4949 

5800 

Laps 

10 

10 

10 

10 

9 

9 

9 

9 

1 

Total Tm 

18:18.320 

18:29.641 

18:35.032 

18:35.678 

16:59.041 

17:06.301 

17:49.764 

16:19.687 

3:39.213 

Best Tm 

1:36.223 

1:37.392 

1:36.473 

1:36.433 

1:37.217 

1:38.499 

1:38.531 

1:31.299 

3:06.189 

Home Town 

Hemet CA 

Sequim WA 

Woodinville WA 

Ennis MT 

Seabrook TX 

Coeur d Alene ID 

Maple Valley WA 

Auburn WA 

Nelson BC 

 

Sorted on Laps

Printed: 6/9/2019 10:23:07 AM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring, Linda Grass 

Race Chairs, Mike Lawler & Ward Betes 

Chief Steward, John Martinsen 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  SOVREN 

Margin of Victory 

11.321 

Avg. Speed 

78.666 

Best Lap Tm 

1:31.299 

Best Speed 

94.634 

Best Lap by 

23 - Tom Cantrell 

 

Spokane Festival of Speed - Long Course 

Group 3/7b - Large Bore Production 

Race #3 

Race (19:00 or 99 Laps) started at 9:59:38 

Spokane County Raceways 2.400 miles 

6/9/2019 10:00 AM 

 9th Annual SOVREN

 Spokane Festival of Speed

 
Benefiting the Parkinsons Resource Center



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

Class 

FFR 

SP911 

FFR 

BP 

AP 

AP 

FFR 

PIC 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

2 

3 

No. 

28 

93 

151 

64 

31 

84 

98 

Name 

Karen Salvaggio 
Kevin Estes 
Thomas Leeming 
Daryl Gough 
Chuck Ward 
Jim Sandberg 
Anthony Nadalin 

Make/Model 

1 9 6 5 Fac to ry Five  Rac in g D ayto n a R-M o d el  C o up e  

1984 Porsche 911 

1965 Factory Five Type 65 R Daytona Coupe 

1964 Chevrolet Corvette 

1969 Chevrolet Corvette 

1969 Chevrolet Corvette 

1965 FFR Challenge 

Disp 

5000 

3200 

5000 

5424 

6997 

7000 

4949 

Laps 

11 

11 

11 

11 

11 

11 

9 

Total Tm 

19:54.351 

19:54.697 

20:03.177 

20:04.365 

20:20.375 

20:29.204 

16:52.259 

Best Tm 

1:36.188 

1:35.968 

1:36.517 

1:36.392 

1:37.361 

1:38.303 

1:37.234 

Home Town 

Hemet CA 

Sequim WA 

Ennis MT 

Coeur d Alene ID 

Maple Valley WA 

Seabrook TX 

Woodinville WA 

 

Sorted on Laps

Printed: 6/9/2019 1:35:35 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring, Linda Grass 

Race Chairs, Mike Lawler & Ward Betes 

Chief Steward, John Martinsen 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  SOVREN 

Margin of Victory 

0.346 

Avg. Speed 

79.575 

Best Lap Tm 

1:35.968 

Best Speed 

90.030 

Best Lap by 

93 - Kevin Estes 

 

Spokane Festival of Speed - Long Course 

Group 3/7b - Large Bore Production 

Race #4 

Race started at 13:14:41 

Spokane County Raceways 2.400 miles 

6/9/2019 01:05 PM 

 9th Annual SOVREN

 Spokane Festival of Speed

 
Benefiting the Parkinsons Resource Center



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

Class 

FFR 

FFR 

SP911 

AP 

FFR 

BP 

AP 

PIC 

1 

2 

1 

1 

3 

1 

2 

No. 

28 

151 

93 

84 

98 

64 

31 

Name 

Karen Salvaggio 
Thomas Leeming 
Kevin Estes 
Jim Sandberg 
Anthony Nadalin 
Daryl Gough 
Chuck Ward 

Make/Model 

1 9 6 5 Fac to ry Five  Rac in g D ayto n a R-M o d el  C o up e  

1965 Factory Five Type 65 R Daytona Coupe 

1984 Porsche 911 

1969 Chevrolet Corvette 

1965 FFR Challenge 

1964 Chevrolet Corvette 

1969 Chevrolet Corvette 

Disp 

5000 

5000 

3200 

7000 

4949 

5424 

6997 

Laps 

11 

11 

11 

11 

11 

11 

11 

Total Tm 

19:45.377 

19:45.944 

19:46.830 

20:00.080 

20:10.417 

20:11.886 

20:13.287 

Best Tm 

1:35.459 

1:35.268 

1:35.488 

1:36.311 

1:37.033 

1:38.071 

1:37.586 

Home Town 

Hemet CA 

Ennis MT 

Sequim WA 

Seabrook TX 

Woodinville WA 

Coeur d Alene ID 

Maple Valley WA 

 

Sorted on Laps

Printed: 6/9/2019 2:55:58 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring, Linda Grass 

Race Chairs, Mike Lawler & Ward Betes 

Chief Steward, John Martinsen 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  SOVREN 

Margin of Victory 

0.567 

Avg. Speed 

80.177 

Best Lap Tm 

1:35.268 

Best Speed 

90.692 

Best Lap by 

151 - Thomas Leeming 

 

Spokane Festival of Speed - Long Course 

Group 3/7b - Large Bore Production 

Race #5 

Race started at 14:35:05 

Spokane County Raceways 2.400 miles 

6/9/2019 02:35 PM 

 9th Annual SOVREN

 Spokane Festival of Speed

 
Benefiting the Parkinsons Resource Center


